
Ordinance amending the FY 2013 Capital Improvement Budget 
adopted by Ordinance No. 029565 to accelerate Project No. E12156B 
Construct East General Aviation Apron from Fiscal Year 2015 to 
2013; increasing expenditures in the amount of $250,000.00; and 
authorizing the City Manager or designee to execute Amendment 
No. 14 to a Professional Services Agreement with KSA Engineers, 
Inc. of Longview, Texas, in the amount of $140,000.00 for the Design 
of the East General Aviation Apron Extension. 
 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, 

TEXAS: 
 

SECTION 1. The FY 2013 Capital Improvement Budget adopted by Ordinance No. 
029565 is amended to accelerate Project No. E12156B Construct East General Aviation Apron 
CIP AV 11 from Fiscal Year 2015 to 2013.   
 

SECTION 2. The FY 2013 Capital Improvement Budget adopted by Ordinance No. 
029565 is amended to increase expenditures in the amount of $250,000.00 
 

SECTION 3. The City Manager, or designee, is authorized to execute Amendment #14 
to a Professional Services Agreement for the Design of the East General Aviation Apron 
Extension. 

   

 

 
___________________   _____________________________ 
Armando Chapa    Nelda Martinez 
City Secretary    Mayor 
 
 
 
  



That the foregoing ordinance was read for the first time and passed to its second 
reading on this the _____ day of ___________, _____, by the following vote: 
 
Nelda Martinez  ____________ Chad Magill  ___________ 
 
Kelley Allen   ____________ Colleen McIntyre ____________ 
 
Rudy Garza     ____________ Lillian Riojas  ____________ 
 
Priscilla Leal   ____________ Mark Scott  ____________ 
 
David Loeb   ____________  
 
 
 
That the foregoing ordinance was read for the second time and passed finally on this 
the _______ day of _______________, ________, by the following vote: 
 
 
Nelda Martinez  ____________ Chad Magill  ___________ 
 
Kelley Allen   ____________ Colleen McIntyre ____________ 
 
Rudy Garza     ____________ Lillian Riojas  ____________ 
 
Priscilla Leal   ____________ Mark Scott  ____________ 
 
David Loeb   ____________  
 
PASSED AND APPROVED, this the ______th  day of  ___________, ______. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ _____________________________ 
Armando Chapa     Nelda Martinez 
City Secretary     Mayor 
 
 
 


